
IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time :- Tuesday 26 October 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Pitchley (Chair), Cooksey (Vice Chair), 
Andrews, Aveyard, Barley, Bacon, Browne, C Carter, 
Collingham, Elliott, Griffin, Haleem, Hughes, Khan, Monk, 
Singleton, Thompson and Wilson 
 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

There will be a pre-meeting for all members of the  
Improving Lives Select Commission at 9:15am 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
 To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 

 
2. Minutes of the meetings held on 21 September and 5 October 2021 (Pages 

3 - 20) 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meetings held on 21 September 5 
October 2021 as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
 

 To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
6. Communications  

 
 To receive communications from the Chair in respect of matters within the 

Commission’s remit and work programme. 
 

7. Proposal to amend the start time of meetings to 5pm  
 

 To vote on the proposal made by Councillor Barley that the start time of 
meetings of the Improving Lives Select Commission should be moved to 5pm.  
 

8. SEND (Special Education Needs and Disability) Sufficiency Progress 
Report (Pages 21 - 27) 
 

  

9. Children's Mental Health  
 

 Documents to follow 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 29 - 39) 
 

 To consider and approve the Commission’s Work Programme. 
 

11. Improving Lives Select Commission - Sub and Project Group Updates 
(Page 41) 
 

 For the Chair/project group leads to provide an update on the activity regarding 
sub and project groups of the he Improving Lives Select Commission. 
 

12. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider any item(s) the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as a 
matter of urgency. 
 

13. Date and time of the next meeting  
 

 The next meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission take place on 
Tuesday 7 December 2021 commencing at 10am in Rotherham Town Hall.  
 

 

 
Sharon Kemp, 
Chief Executive.   
  
 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 1 

 

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 21 September 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Pitchley (in the Chair); Councillors Cooksey, 
The Mayor (Councillor Jenny Andrews), Aveyard, Barley, Browne, C Carter, 
Collingham, R. Elliott, Haleem, Hughes, Khan, Monk, Singleton, Thompson and 
Wilson. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Burnett and 
Griffin.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
21.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2021  

 
 Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 

Commission, held on 27 July 2021 be approved as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

22.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations.  
 

23.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 
[...]
 the programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member assured members that work was being carried out 
to see what types of activities could be offered during school holidays in 
the future, noting that it was never acceptable for any child to go hungry 
during the school holidays. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People’s 
Services, the Assistant Director - Early Help and Business Support the 
Outreach and Engagement Manager and the Senior Family Support 

Page 12



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 11 

 

 

Worker for attending the meeting and answering member questions.  
 
Resolved: - 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That the information collated regarding attendance and uptake 
around the programme of activities delivered via the Holiday 
Activities Fund Grant be circulated to the members of the 
Improving Lives Select Commission as soon as it is available. 

 
29.    WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee considered its Work Programme for 2021/22.  

 
Resolved: - That the Work Programme for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

30.    IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - SUB AND PROJECT 
GROUP UPDATES  
 

 The Chair provided a progress report on sub and project group activity.  
 
Resolved: - That the update be noted. 
 

31.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

32.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission take place on Tuesday 5 October 2021 at 5pm at Rotherham 
Town Hall. 
 

 
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 1 

 

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 5 October 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Pitchley (in the Chair); Councillors Cooksey, Aveyard, C Carter, 
Griffin, Haleem, Khan, Monk, Thompson and Wilson. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors 
The Mayor (Councillor Jenny Andrews), Barley, Bacon, Browne, Collingham, 
R. Elliott and Singleton.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
33.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
34.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no items that required the exclusion of the public or press. 

 
35.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 

 
36.    SAFEGUARDING AND  ADULT SOCIAL CARE  

 
 The Strategic Director - Adult Care, Housing and Public Health and the 

Assistant Director - Adult Care and Integration attended the meeting to 
provide a report and make a presentation on the provision of Adult 
Safeguarding activity in Rotherham. 
 
In introducing the presentation, the Strategic Director - Adult Care, 
Housing and Public Health advised that the presentation would provide an 
overview on the role of Adult Care in delivering positive Adult 
Safeguarding protection and prevention activities.  
 
The Assistant Director - Adult Care and Integration delivered a 
presentation that provided information on: 
 

 the definition of Safeguarding and how this related to the Care Act 
2014. 

 the objectives of Adult Safeguarding activity. 

 the duties and responsibilities placed on Local Authorities with 
regard to Adult Safeguarding by the Care Act 2014. 

 the statutory criteria that needed to be met for a “section 42” 
enquiry to be made under the Care Act 2014. 

 the provision of non-statutory safeguarding enquires where the 
requirements under section 42 of the Care Act 2014 had not been 

Page 15

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2    
 

 

met. 

 how the Council worked with partners in the delivery of its adult 
safeguarding functions. 

 the different types of Adult Abuse that may be part of safeguarding 
enquiry. 

 how safeguarding activity was made personal to each individual’s 
needs.  

 the current Adult Safeguarding caseload being 
[...]
il 2022 meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission. 

 
3) That an all-member seminar be delivered in order to share 

information and case studies on how Adult Safeguarding activity in 
Rotherham had impacted on the lives of individuals.  

 
4) That the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public 

Health, in consultation with relevant delivery partners, give 
consideration to how elected members can work to raise 
awareness of Adult Safeguarding issues within their communities. 

 
37.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There was no urgent business.  

 
38.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 
 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Improving Lives Select 

Commission take place on Tuesday 26 October 2021 at 10am at 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 20



 

Public Report 
Improving Lives Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Lives Select Commission – 26 October 2021 
 
Report Title 
SEND (Special Education Needs and Disability) Sufficiency  
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Suzanne Joyner, Strategic Director of Children and Young People's Services 
 
Report Author(s) 
Nathan Heath, Assistant Director, Education, and Inclusion  
nathan.heath@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
This outlines an update in relation to the implementation of the SEND Sufficiency 
Strategy in Rotherham including updates with SEND Sufficiency Phase 1, Phase 2, and 
Phase 3. 
 
Recommendations 
1. That the Improving Lives Select Commission note the presentation and associated 

updates to SEND Sufficiency are noted. 
 

2. That ongoing updates are provided to the Improving Lives Select Commission in 
relation SEND Sufficiency.  
 

3. That updates to SEND Sufficiency needs assessment and associated links to SEND 
Strategy, Ofsted/CQC SEND Local Area Inspection will be provided to the Improving 
Lives
[...]
here an Education Health 
and Care (EHC) plan has determined that the provision should be met in 
designated specialist provision. 
 

1.3 Our SEND Sufficiency Strategy set out a plan to look at meeting our emerging 
SEND provision needs against a structured profile of identified SEND needs in 
Rotherham. 
 

1.4 Three phases of SEND Sufficiency aiming to address key areas of need against 

a context of increasing SEND demand. 

 

1.5 Future phases of SEND Sufficiency will be informed by an updated needs 

analysis (January 2022) and ongoing allocations of SEND capital allocations 

from the DFE. 

 
2. Key Issues – SEND Sufficiency Overview 
 
2.1 Phase one completed: additional places in special schools. 

 

2.2 Phase two  80% completed: resource units at mainstream schools, post-16 
provision (and additional special school places based on identified need). 

 
2.3 Phase three: Rebuild of Newman Upper School/ movement to Dinnington site. 

New SEMH Special School due for completion in 21/22 academic year 
(transferring students with EHCPs from AP). 

 
2.4 Implementation for phase two is on track with places available from September 

2021. 
 
 

 

Page 23



 
 
 

2.5 Phase three will: 
 

 Enable the implementation of a new behaviour & inclusion pathway 

 Reduce pressure created by deficits in Alternative Provision 

 Reduce pressure created by children going out of authority in the medium 
term linked to SEMH needs. 

 Support the system to recognise and respond to SEMH need effectively 
 
 
2.6 SEND Sufficiency phase 1/2: 

 
 
 

School / Setting and type of provision  Number of places 
created  

Number of students 
in placements 

Wales High School: Additional capacity within 
proposed Autism Unit 

10 additional 
places 

8 places 

Milton School: Additional specialist places for 
children with Autism  

10 additional 
places 

10 places 

Brinsworth School: Additional unit for children 
with MLD including 6th Form provision 

15 places plus 5 
si
[...]
elp offer.   

In progress.  

 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meetings held on 21 September and 5 October 2021
	Minutes , 05/10/2021 Improving Lives Select Commission

	8 SEND (Special Education Needs and Disability) Sufficiency Progress Report
	10 Work Programme
	11 Improving Lives Select Commission - Sub and Project Group Updates



Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 1 

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 26 October 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Pitchley (in the Chair); Councillors Cooksey,  Andrews, Aveyard, 
Bacon, Barley, C Carter, Collingham, Griffin, Hughes, Khan, Monk, Singleton and 
Thompson. 
 

Apologies for absence: - Apologies were received from Councillors Browne, R. Elliott 
and Wilson.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at: -  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
39.    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER AND 5 

OCTOBER 2021  
 

 Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meetings of the Improving Lives 
Select Commission, held on 21 September and 5 October 2021 be 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

40.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

41.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 
 

42.    COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 The Chair provided an update on activity from the recent meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel that she and Councillors Browne, Collingham 
and Griffin from the Improving Lives Select Commission had attended. 
 
The Chair also advised that she had attended a briefing for members of 
the Health Select Commission on Young Carers.  
 

43.    PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE START TIME OF MEETINGS TO 5PM  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, it had been proposed by 
Councillor Barley that the start time for meetings of the Improving Lives 
Commission be amended to 5pm. 
 
On being put to the vote the proposal was declared as lost. 
 
Resolved:  - That the start time for meetings of the Improving Lives 
Select Commission remain as 10am.  
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


44.    SEND (SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITY) 
SUFFICIENCY PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People’s Services, the 
Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion, the Head of the SEND 
Service and the Head of Children and Young People’s Services 
Commissioning and Transformation attended the meeting to provide a 
progress report the implementation of the SEND (Special Education Need 
and Disability) Sufficiency Strategy in Rotherham. including updates with 
regard to the implementation of the SEND Sufficiency Phases 1, 2 and 3. 
 
In introducing the report, the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People’s Services noted that SEND Sufficiency Strategy set out a plan to 
look at meeting our emerging SEND provision needs against a structured 
profile of identified SEND needs in Rotherham with the three phases of 
SEND Sufficiency Strategy aiming to address key areas of need against a 
context of increasing demand for SEND services across the Borough. 
 
The Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion made a presentation to 
the meeting that provided information on: 
 

 The definition of SEND and the requirement that was placed on the 

Council to ensure sufficient provision of suitable educational 

provision for children and young people with SEND needs. 

 

 How SEND Sufficiency was managed in Rotherham by the SEND 

Sufficiency Strategy.  

 

 The progress that had been made in delivering the three phases of 

the SEND Sufficiency Strategy noting that Phase 1 had been 

completed and that Phase 2 was 80% complete. 

 

 The objectives and activity included in Phase 3 including its focus 

on: 

 creating a specialist SEND campus in Dinnington.  

 combines rebuild of Newman Special, movement of upper 

part of Newman to Dinnington. 

 developing a Social, Emotional, Health Specialist setting in 

Rotherham. 

 

 Future phases and potential objectives for the strategy. 

 The recent Ofsted/CQC inspection of SEND services across 

Rotherham 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 3 

 

Members expressed their concern regarding the amount of time that 
Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) were taking to be completed 
noting that in order to ensure that every child could access the correct 
support that these should be completed in a timely manner. The Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People’s Services noted that whilst the 
timely completion on EHCP’s was very important, it was more important 
that each child got the right support, in the right setting and at the right 
time. The Cabinet Member noted that as a result of the actions carried out 
as part of the SEND review support could be delivered to children and 
young people without an EHCP being in place. The Assistant Director 
detailed the processes involved in establishing an EHCP for a child and 
noted that whilst there was a 20-week target for completing an EHCP that 
this timescale could be very challenging due to the number of 
stakeholders involved in the process. The Assistant Director assured 
members that whilst an EHCP brought together a single document to 
support a child’s needs, support was accessible and would be provided 
before an EHCP was in place.  
 
Members noted the importance of a safe and secure environment for all 
children, and especially for children with additional needs when accessing 
education and asked what plans were in place to support the children and 
families who would be impacted by the move of the Newman School to 
the site at Dinnington. The Assistant Director advised that this aspect of 
the move had been given thorough consideration throughout the planning 
processes involved in the school move. The Assistant Director assured 
members that parents and carers had been fully consulted with and 
involved in the plans that would ensure that each child could transfer 
smoothly and settle in at the new site. The Assistant Director noted that 
whist the move would be challenging for some children he was confident 
that the right support was in place, and that ultimately the new building 
would better meet the needs of those attending. 
 
The Chair asked whether the children and young people who would be 
moving to the new school site had been involved in the design and layout 
of the new school. The Head of Children and Young People’s Services 
Commissioning and Transformation advised that the design of the new 
school had been carried out in a collaborative way and had involved 
students in co-production activities that had been facilitated via members 
of school staff. 
 
Members asked for further information on the number of out of area 
placements that were made. The Assistant Director advised that he would 
obtain this information and circulate to members. Members asked whether 
the current SEND provision across the Borough was sufficient to cope 
with the increasing number of children with EHCP’s or whether further 
provision would need to be developed. The Assistant Director confirmed 
that the growth in the number of children with additional needs and 
EHCP’s was increasing and advised that a further needs analysis was 
scheduled to be carried out in 2022 that would ensure that the provision of 
services would continue to match demand. The Cabinet Member noted 



the 2019 Government Review that had been carried out around SEND 
provision had emphasised the need to focus on providing wraparound 
holistic support locally as required, rather than solely focussing on 
EHCP’s as a means to then deliver support.  
 
The Chair asked how long the current SEND provision would be able to 
meet demand for. The Assistant Director advised that discussions were 
being carried out with the Department for Education regarding extra 
funding to alleviate any immediate pressures being felt in the system. The 
Assistant Director advised that it was important when considering SEND 
provision and the needs of children with additional needs that 
consideration was given to enabling provision across the entire education 
system. The Assistant Director advised that there would need to be further 
investment in providing the highest level of provision but that it was 
essential to look how children with less severe needs could be supported 
in mainstream education. The Assistant Director confirmed that Phase 4 
of the SEND Sufficiency Strategy would look to deliver more SEND 
provision on mainstream schools. The Chair welcomed the plans to 
increase SEND support in mainstream schools.  
 
Members asked whether there were any plans to relocate Hilltop School 
at Maltby as whilst the school provided an excellent level of education and 
support for its students the site it was located on was not ideal. The 
Assistant Director advised that the upcoming needs analysis that would 
be carried out in 2022 would consider the suitability of the buildings on the 
site and that discussions would be held with all stakeholders on potential 
future options.  
 
Members asked when the Written Statement of Action that was being 
created in response to the joint Ofsted/CQC inspection of SEND services 
would be available. The Assistant Director advised that Written Statement 
of Action would be published in January 2022. The Cabinet Member 
noted the result of the recent joint Ofsted/CQC inspection of SEND 
services across Rotherham that had raised concerns about the 
effectiveness of processes in Rotherham with regards to SEND provision 
related to the provision of all SEND services that were delivered by other 
bodies as well as the Council with regards to SEND. The Cabinet Member 
noted the many positive parts of SEND provision noted in the inspection 
report including the Parents and Carer’s Forum. The Cabinet Member 
assured members that the Council and all stakeholders were fully 
committed to developing services and delivering the best possible 
outcomes for all children and their families. The Assistant Director 
assured members that they would be kept informed with regard to the 
planned activity to address the areas of weakness that had been 
highlighted in inspection report.  
 
Members asked for further information on the selection process that had 
resulted in the Wellspring Academy Trust being chosen to be the provider 
of the new Newman School. The Assistant Director advised that a 
rigorous and transparent selection process had been followed that had 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 5 

 

been led by the Regional Schools Commissioner. The Assistant Director 
advised that this process had resulted in the recommendation being made 
to the Council that the Wellspring Academy Trust was the most suitable 
provider and should be appointed. Members sought assurance around the 
experience of the Wellspring Academy Trust in delivering SEND provision. 
The Assistant Director advised that the Wellspring Academy Trust had 
significant experience in delivering SEND provision and assured members 
that rigorous processes were in place to ensure that the Wellspring 
Academy Trust met and continued to meet the needs students and the 
school. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the role that the Improving Lives Select 
Commission had played in the monitoring and delivery of SEND provision 
over recent years and she welcomed members enthusiasm to involved in 
development of the revised SEND Strategy and needs analysis. The 
Cabinet Member suggested that members may like to invite 
representatives of the Parents and Carers Forum to the meeting when 
SEND was next considered by the Improving Lives Select Commission as 
it would add an extra dimension to the discussion.  
 
Members asked whether there ever would be a situation where the SEND 
provision across the Borough would be able to a meet the needs of all 
children and young people with additional needs who lived in the Borough 
without the need to use out of area placements. The Assistant Director 
advised that whilst demand for and provision of SEND Services was 
constantly evolving there would always be a need for some out of area 
placements in situations where such a placement would best meet the 
needs of an individual child. The Cabinet Member noted that successful 
SEND provision across the Borough would be when all parents could be 
fully confident that the needs of their child would be assessed and catered 
for in an appropriate and timely manner.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People’s 
Services, the Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion, the Head of 
the SEND Service and the Head of Children and Young People’s Services 
Commissioning and Transformation for attending the meeting and 
answering members questions.  
 
Resolved: -   
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That a further progress report on the implementation of Phase 
Three of the SEND Sufficiency and other activity surrounding 
SEND Sufficiency in Rotherham be brought to the March 2021 
meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission. 
 

3) That a written update regarding the opening of the Newman 
Special School at the Dinnington SEND Campus be circulated to 
members of the Improving Lives Select Commission by the end of 



2021.  
 

4) That the Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion liaises with 
Chair of the Improving Lives Select Commission to arrange visits 
for members of the Commission to the Newman Special School at 
the Dinnington SEND Campus. 
 

5) That a briefing be provided to the members of the Improving Lives 
Select Commission on the written statement of action drafted in 
response to Ofsted/CQC SEND Local Area Inspection once it is 
available.   

 
45.    CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH  

 
 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People’s Services, the 

Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion and the Head of the SEND 
Service attended the meeting to provide a report on the role of the Council 
in supporting the Social, Emotional and Mental Health of Children and 
Young People.  
 
In introducing the report, the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People’s Services noted that information that would be provided in the 
presentation that would be made by the Assistant Director for Education 
and Inclusion would be focussed on the role of the Council in the context 
of the provision of education in supporting the Social, Emotional and 
Mental Health of Children and Young People. The Cabinet Member noted 
that the issue was being considered at the meeting in response to 
concerns that members of the Improving Lives Select Commission had 
expressed regarding the impact of the pandemic on the Social, Emotional 
and Mental Health of Children and Young People. 
 
The Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion noted that services for 
the support of the Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) of 
Children and Young People was delivered by a wide range of agencies 
and delivery partners such at the local Clinical Commissioning Group and 
the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service.  The Assistant Director 
advised that due to the number of partners involved, all who had different 
roles and responsibilities in addressing SEMH effectively was challenging, 
it was essential that all activity was coordinated in order to support 
children and young people with their SEMH post-pandemic.  
 
The Assistant Director advised that the number of children who required 
support with their SEMH continued to increase at steady rate and noted 
the impact of the pandemic and the related restrictions that had resulted 
in an increase in children with these needs, especially at around transition 
points in the education system. The Assistant Director noted many of the 
issues of SEMH in children and young people were a result of the lack of 
socialisation during the pandemic.  
 
The Head of the SEND Service affirmed that the emotional wellbeing of 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 7 

 

children was a growing issue amongst of children and young people of all 
ages and that this had been compacted by the impact of the pandemic. 
The Head of the SEND service noted that whilst during the pandemic 
children had engaged well with online learning that the return to school 
had been very challenging for some children. 
 
The presentation provided information on: 
 

 What Social, Emotional, Mental Health was and how it was defined 

in the SEND Code of Practice. 

 

 SEMH in national, regional, and Rotherham context. It was noted 

the number of children with these needs had grown and was 

projected to increase further.  

 

 The number of children and young people in Rotherham with 

SEMH needs and how this compared to other areas both locally 

and nationally. 

 

 The number of children and young people with SEMH who also 

had an Education Health and Care Plan. 

 

 Ongoing areas of focus with regard to SEMH including: 

 

 the challenges around the enhancement of outcomes and 

support for Children and Young people awaiting CAMHS or 

Neurodevelopmental support. 

 the introduction of mental Health Support teams in schools 

and the future extension of project. 

Members sought further information on the provision of mental health 
teams in schools and whether this provision would be extended to more 
schools across the Borough. The Assistant Director advised that the 
mental health teams were led by a lead practitioner who could then 
access further support as required. The Assistant Director advised that 
having this resource available in all schools would be very beneficial but 
noted that the current provision and allocation of teams across the 
Borough was based maximising the outcomes from the resources that 
had initially been available. The Cabinet Member provided further 
information regarding the Mental Health Trailblazer and on the number of 
schools that had been involved in pilot, noting that the schools involved 
and engaged well with the scheme. The Cabinet Member assured 
members that whilst specialist mental health support may not be available 
in all schools that pastoral support in schools would identify children and 
young people who required support with their mental health needs.  
 



Members noted that for future reports with regard to SEMH that it would 
be beneficial if representatives from partners such as CAHMS and 
RDaSH were present in order to provide a view of the situation regarding 
SEMH from their perspective.  
 
Members sought assurance that processes were in place that would 
ensure that children and young people received appropriate support for 
their SEMH needs whilst specialist support services were being put in 
place. The Assistant Director advised that inclusion support services in 
schools were able to provide a good level of support whilst specialist 
services were being put in place and assured members that the level of 
support provided to children and young people would increase as required 
to meet their needs.  
 
Members asked whether it was correct that if a child received a private 
diagnosis of a mental health condition such as autism that it may not be 
recognised by the Council and as such may not assist that child in gaining 
access to additional support for their SEMH needs. The Assistant Director 
noted that it was every parent’s right to seek a diagnosis privately. The 
Assistant Director advised that the statutory processes around the 
assessment delivered by the Council involved a wide range of 
professionals who provided a wide-ranging assessment of a child’s actual 
needs rather than just seeking put a label on their condition. The Chair 
noted that whilst a diagnosis may take time that she was confident that 
children and young people in Rotherham were receiving the support they 
required in advance of a diagnosis being made.   
 
Members noted the limitations of the report that had been presented to 
the meeting in that it only provided information on SEMH from the 
perspective of how this was managed within the education service of the 
Council. Members noted that they would have found it beneficial to 
receive an overarching view of the issues surrounding children’s mental 
health from all involved stakeholders. The Chair noted the limited scope of 
the report but stated that due to the importance of the issue and how 
children’s SEMH had been impacted by the pandemic that it had been 
important to have the issue considered by the commission.  
 
The Chair sought assurance that the findings from the wide-ranging 
survey that had been conducted by Children and Young People’s 
Services with children and young people across the Borough on the 
impact of the pandemic on their wellbeing was being used to inform the 
development of services. The Assistant Director assured the Chair that 
the information that had been gathered was being used to inform to shape 
the delivery of activities related to education recovery across the Borough. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People’s 
Services, the Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion and the Head 
of the SEND Service for attending the meeting and answering member 
questions.  
 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 9 

 

Resolved: -  
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That information on the Mental Health Trailblazer pilot scheme be 
circulated to members of the Improving Lives Select Commission. 
 

3) That the Chair of the Improving Lives Select Commission liaises 
with the Chair of the Health Select Commission regarding a joint 
piece of scrutiny work regarding children and young people’s 
mental health issues and services in Rotherham.  

 
46.    WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee considered its Work Programme for 2021/22.  

 
Resolved: - That the Work Programme for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

47.    IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - SUB AND PROJECT 
GROUP UPDATES  
 

 The Chair provided a progress report on sub and project group activity.  
 
Resolved: - That the update be noted. 
 

48.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business.  
 

49.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items that required the exclusion of the public or press. 
 

50.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission take place on Tuesday 7 December 2021 at 10am at 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 
  


